
Notice of Meeting
Polk City | City Council

**************************
November 9, 2015 | 6:30 pm
City Hall | Council Chambers

***************************
Tentative Meeting Agenda

Jason Morse | Mayor

David Dvorak | Pro Tem

City Council Members: Robert Mordini | Robert Sarchet | Dan Lane | Ron Anderson

1. Call to Order

2. Roll Call

3. Approval of Agenda

4. Public Comments: This is the time and place for comments for any item other than those that are a Public Hearing. If you

wish to speak, please come to the podium and state your name and address for the record. You are requested to keep your

comments to five minutes.

5. Consent Items
Action Items

1. Consider motion to approve the City Council Meeting Minutes for October 26, 2015

2. Consider motion to approve the November 9, 2015 Claims

3. Consider motion to receipt and file the November 2, 2015 Parks Commission Meeting Minutes

4. Consider motion to approve a 4-way stop event at 3rd and Broadway, to raise funds for North Polk

Prom, Saturday November 14, 2015 from 8 am to 12 noon

5. Consider motion to approve Resolution 2015-83 Snyder Engineering Invoice for September 2015

services

6. New Business
Action Items

1. Dave Stone, Associate Director, Bravo Greater Des Moines, annual update presentation

2. Consider motion to approve Polk City Development Corporation (PCDC) 2016 Budget request in

the amount of $45,000

3. Consider motion to approve Resolution 2015-86 Deer Haven Plat 1 Construction Drawings

4. Consider motion to approve Resolution 2015-82 City Salaries

5. Consider motion to approve Resolution 2015-84 Amendment No. 2 Development Agreement

between Polk County, Iowa, Big Creek Development, L.C. and Polk City, Iowa

6. Consider motion to approve Resolution 2015-85 Second Amendment to Agreement between Polk

City, Iowa and Big Creek Development, L.C.

7. Consider motion to approve cancelling the December 28, 2015 Council Meeting

8. Consider motion to approve Public Works Well Maintenance quote with the Sherman company in

the amount of $11,775

9. Consider motion to approve replacement of Public Works high service pump with high efficiency

pump with Central Pump and Motor’s quote in the amount of $5,383.33

7. Mayor’s Report

8. Council Report
1. Robert Mordini

2. Robert Sarchet

3. David Dvorak



4. Dan Lane

5. Ron Anderson

9. Council Discussion

A. HomeServe team is currently working on the marketing materials and internal set ups for the

launch. They will be reaching out soon to discuss next steps. They are currently looking to

launch at the end of December.

10. City Administrator’s Report

11. City Staff Reports

1. Attorney’s Report

2. Engineer’s Report

A. Comprehensive Plan Open House scheduled for November 16, 2016 4:30p.m. – 6:30p.m.

3. Public Works Department Report

4. Technology and Innovation Report

A. Audio-Video Streaming Memo

5. Finance Report

6. Fire Department Report

7. Police Department Report

8. Library Report

9. Citizen Liaison Report

12. Adjourn until November 23, 2015



MEETING MINUTES
The City of Polk City
City Council Meeting

6:30 p.m., Monday, October 26, 2015
City Hall

Polk City, City Council held a meeting at 6:30 p.m., on October 26, 2015. The Agenda was posted at the City Hall office as required

by law. These tentative minutes reflect all action taken at the meeting.

Mayor and City Council Members Present: Staff Members Present:
Jason Morse | Mayor Gary Mahannah | City Administrator

Robert Sarchet | City Council Member Jenny Gibbons | City Clerk

Dan Lane | City Council Member Lindsey Huber | City Finance Officer

Ron Anderson | City Council Member Amy Beattie | City Attorney

Kathleen Conner | City Engineering Representative

City Council Members Absent: Roger Sanders | Interim Police Chief

Dave Dvorak | Pro Tem Jake Schreier | Technology & Innovation Director

Rob Mordini | City Council Member Mike Shulte | Public Works Director

Ron Lamfers | Senior Police Officer

Citizen Liaison Present:

Ken Thornton

1. Call to Order | Mayor Jason Morse called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

2. Roll Call | Sarchet, Lane, Anderson| In attendance

Mordini, Pro Tem Dvorak | Absent

3. Approval of Agenda

MOTION: A motion was made by Anderson and seconded by Lane to approve the agenda.

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

4. Public Comments | Jim Ruddy, 1228 Westside Dr., addressed the Council

5. Consent Agenda Items

MOTION: A motion was made by Sarchet and seconded by Lane to approve the consent agenda items.

1. Consider motion to approve the City Council Meeting Minutes for October 12, 2015

2. Consider motion to approve the October 26, 2015 Claims

3. Consider motion to approve the September 2015 Finance Report

4. Consider motion to receipt and file the October 19, 2015 Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting

Minutes

5. Consider motion to receipt and file the July 14, 2015 (no August or September meeting) Polk City Library

Meeting Minutes

6. Consider motion to receipt and file the September 2015 Library Stats

7. Consider motion to approve hiring Keith Maki as part time firefighter/paramedic as GS 6, Step 1, $14.95

per hour

8. Consider motion to approve hiring Eric Dunn as part time paramedic/firefighter as GS 6, Step 1, $14.95 per

hour

9. Consider motion to hire Rebecca Leonard as Deputy City Clerk as GS 8, Step 1, $38,271

10. Consider motion to approve Resolution 2015-80 appointing Chief Roger Sanders as Alternate

Representative to the Polk County Emergency Management Commission

11. Consider motion to approve Resolution 2015-81 appointing Chief Roger Sanders as Alternate

Representative to the Polk County Joint E911 Service Board

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

6. New Business

1. Tony Gustafson, Assistant District 1 Engineer for the Iowa Department of Transportation discussed the proposed

plans and cost share for Iowa Highway 415 overlay and turn lanes just south of W Bridge Road

2. Lost Lakes Estates Plat 2



A. MOTION: A motion was made by Lane and seconded by Anderson to approve Resolution 2015-

76 to accept Lost Lakes Estates Plat 2 Public Improvements

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

B. MOTION: A motion was made by Sarchet and seconded by Anderson to approve Resolution

2015-77 to approve Lost Lakes Estates Final Plat 2 including Easements, Right-of-Ways and Lot

Tie Agreements

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

3. MOTION: A motion was made by Anderson and seconded by Lane to approve Resolution 2015-78 to approve

Plat of Survey including Lot Tie Agreement for Roger Pearson of 1216 W Broadway

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY
4. MOTION: A motion was made by Sarchet and seconded by Lane to approve Resolution 2015-79 to approve Pay

Application #6 in the amount of $61,724.35 for the Washington and Booth Street Reconstruction Project

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

5. MOTION: A motion was made by Lane and seconded by Anderson to authorize Snyder and Associates

Engineering Agreement in the amount of $22,900 for the Tyler and Davis intersection improvement project

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

7. Mayor Report | Mayor Morse scheduled annual Budget Workshop for Monday November 9, 2015, 5:00 p.m.

8. Council Report

1. Anderson addressed Mr. Ruddy’s Public Comments

2. Sarchet also addressed Mr. Ruddy and stated he’s been working with City Liaison, Ken Thornton, on ideas to

expand on volunteer opportunities for the community

3. Lane attended Metro Waste Authority meeting and advised that they approved a Resolution to wait another year

before deciding to combine yard waste with regular waste

9. Council Discussion | Mayor Morse referenced the City website, www.polkcityia.gov and encouraged audience to sign up for

the notification email, only 200 residents have taken advantage of this communication to date. The Mayor appointed

Recreational Committee will meet again November 2, 2015.

10. City Administrator Report | Gary Mahannah indicated Polk County is having a Public Hearing regarding future plans for

Morning Side Drive and I80

11. City Reports

1. City Engineering Representative, Kathleen Conner, stated that the Comprehensive Plan Open House is scheduled

for Monday, November 16, 2015 4:30 p.m. to 6:30 p.m. in the Community Room.

2. Police Chief, Roger Sanders provided department stats along with information on various cases the department

has been working. He also discussed the recent Fall Festival success.

3. Police Officer, Ron Lamfers, discussed a recent case

12. Adjournment

MOTION: A motion was made by Anderson and seconded by Lane to adjourn at 7:21 p.m.

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

Next Meeting Date – Monday, November 9, 2015

_________________________________

Jason Morse, Mayor

Attest:

_________________________________

Jenny Gibbons, City Clerk



CLAIMS REPORT

The City of Polk City For 11/9/2015

DEPARTMENT VENDOR EXPENSE TYPE AMOUNT

PD I.M.W.C.A. WORKERS COMP INSURANCE $595.36

PD KLEEN SWEEP SERVICES INC CLEANING SERVICE $59.00

PD TIME TO SHINE CARWASH 24 CARWASH TOKENS $183.60

PD DEWEY FORD VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE $703.58

PD SPRINT PHONE/DATA SERVICES $186.95

PD BRICK LAW FIRM LEGAL SERVICES-TEAMSTERS 238 $1,815.00

PD MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY COPIER RENTAL $44.63

PD CREATIVE PRODUCT SOURCE INC STICKERS $281.37

PD WALMART COMMUNITY PUNT PASS AND KICK SNACKS $16.50

PD ORIENTAL TRADING CO.INC. PRIZES $1,079.11

PD LAW ENFORCEMENT SYSYTEMS, INC. PROPERTY FORMS $40.00

FD I.M.W.C.A. WORKERS COMP INSURANCE $2,743.90

FD BUSH DAVID REIMBURSEMENT FOR PARAMEDIC $2,197.04

FD BASCOM TRUCK & AUTOMOTIVE BATTERIES $986.31

FD NELSON AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR PARTS $1,143.00

FD RACOM EDACS ACCESS $658.00

FD CRAIG VERHUEL REIMBURSEMENT FOR FLYERS $43.57

FD M & M SALES COMPANY COPIER RENTAL $27.50

FD FRASER AMBULANCE & WHEELCHAIR SEPTEMBER BILLING $1,134.27

FD BOUND TREE MEDICAL MEDICAL SUPPLIES $277.03

FD STRAUSS SECURITY SOLUTIONS KEY CARDS $182.34

FD ULINE VENDING CASES $91.66

FD BOUND TREE MEDICAL RX VENDING MACHINE $11,422.22

FD CRYSTAL CLEAR WATER CO PURCHASED WATER $30.50

FD VERIZON WIRELESS DATA/PHONE PLAN $323.74

BLDG I.M.W.C.A. WORKERS COMP INSURANCE $174.66

BLDG SAFE BUILDING COMP. & TECH BUILDING INSPECTIONS $5,819.07

ANIMAL CONTROL J.P. COOK COMPANY PET TAGS $81.48

LIB SUZANNE LINDAMAN MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT $191.53

LIB TOTAL QUALITY INC. IRRIGATION SHUT DOWN $132.00

LIB TOTAL QUALITY INC. FERTILIZER $58.50

LIB KLEEN SWEEP SERVICES INC CLEANING SERVICE $532.50

LIB RICHARD TAYLOR TECH SUPPORT $400.00

LIB SUZANNE LINDAMAN REIMBURSEMENT FOR SUPPLIES $29.16

LIB MICROMARKETING, LLC BOOKS ON CD $401.73

LIB DEMCO INC. LIBRARY SUPPLIES $89.83

LIB CAPITAL SANITARY SUPPLY CLEANING SUPPLIES $52.54

PARKS I.M.W.C.A. WORKERS COMP INSURANCE $36.75

PARKS KLEEN SWEEP SERVICES INC CLEANING SERVICE $32.81

PARKS JIM'S JOHNS PORTABLE TOILET RENTAL $80.00

PARKS TOTAL QUALITY INC. FERTILIZER $1,877.90

PARKS CENTRAL PUMP & MOTOR SERVICE CALL ON PUMP $225.00

PARKS GURNSEY ELECTRIC CO REPAIR SOCCER FIELD LIGHTS $722.34

PARKS KLEEN SWEEP SERVICES INC CLEANING SERVICE $180.00

PARKS LAWSON PRODUCTS WASP SPRAY $36.00

PARKS TOTAL QUALITY INC. FERTILIZER $912.60

PARKS CHESTNUT SIGN CO INC SQUARE SIGN $285.00

PARKS JIM'S JOHNS PORTABLE TOILET RENTAL $80.00

PARKS TOTAL QUALITY INC. IRRIGATION SHUT DOWN $132.00

PARKS JIM'S JOHNS PORTABLE TOILET RENTAL $40.00

COMMUNITY CENTER EDDIE KNAPP REPAIR A/C SYSTEM $815.00

COMMUNITY CENTER KLEEN SWEEP SERVICES INC CLEANING SERVICE $72.19

COMMUNITY CENTER CAPITAL SANITARY SUPPLY CLEANING SUPPLIES $703.18

COMMUNITY CENTER ELECTRICAL ENG & EQUIPMENT CO REPLACEMENT OF LIGHTS $1,282.87

COUNCIL WEST COAST LIFE INSURANCE ADMINISTRATORS LIFE INS. $614.00

COUNCIL I.M.W.C.A. WORKERS COMP INSURANCE $2.25



COUNCIL ICMA MEMBER SERVICES MEMBERSHIP DUES $1,005.60

COUNCIL PAPA'S PIZZERIA ELECTION $35.80

PA I.M.W.C.A. WORKERS COMP INSURANCE $176.44

PA POLK CITY PHARMACY EMPLOYEE FLU SHOTS $360.00

PA LINDSEY HUBER MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT $56.35

PA GATEHOUSE MEDIA DEPUTY CLERK ADVERTISEMENT $275.00

PA MEDIACOM INTERNET SERVICE $77.45

PA ALLIANCE TECHNOLOGIES EMAIL ISSUES $536.25

LEGAL AHLERS & COONEY URBAN RENEWAL FEES $600.00

LEGAL BRICK LAW FIRM LEGAL SERVICES $4,249.00

CH EDDIE KNAPP INSULATE AND REPAIR DUCT $625.00

CH TOTAL QUALITY INC. FERTILIZER $58.50

CH KLEEN SWEEP SERVICES INC CLEANING SERVICE $157.50

CH CENTURY LINK PHONE SERVICE $26.31

CH BOB MILLER REIMBURSEMENT FOR PUMPKINS $26.70

CH MAUREEN J. KORTE PROFESSIONAL STORYTELLER $200.00

CH CRYSTAL CLEAR WATER CO PURCHASED WATER $7.50

CH M & M SALES COMPANY COPIER RENTAL $61.47

ROAD USE I.M.W.C.A. WORKERS COMP INSURANCE $174.66

ROAD USE I.M.W.C.A. WORKERS COMP INSURANCE $174.66

ROAD USE DES MOINES META; FABRICATING BEAM $1,692.97

ROAD USE CENTRAL SALT, LLC ROAD SALT $13,379.67

ROAD USE KECK ENERGY DIESEL $1,262.65

ROAD USE ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY VEHICLE PARTS & SUPPLIES $48.34

ROAD USE DEWEY FORD VEHICLE REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE $98.95

ROAD USE INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER BATTERY FOR 208 $142.45

ROAD USE TOMPKINS INDUSTRIES HYD HOSE $229.62

ROAD USE WASTE MANAGEMENT OF IOWA WASTE HAULING $546.96

ROAD USE IOWA SIGNAL INC WEST SCHOOL FLASHER $75.00

ROAD USE LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY WINTER POTHOLE PATCH $686.00

WATER I.M.W.C.A. WORKERS COMP INSURANCE $174.66

WATER DES MOINES WATER WORKS PURCHASED WATER $20,466.84

WATER DES MOINES WATER WORKS LAB ANALYSIS FEE $15.00

WATER HACH COMPANY WATER DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES $407.89

WATER LAWSON PRODUCTS BAND SAW $207.96

WATER HAWKINS INC BLEACH $547.90

WATER MIDWEST OFFICE TECHNOLOGY COPIER RENTAL $74.51

WATER LAWSON PRODUCTS PARTS, HARDWARE & SUPPLIES $569.64

WATER CALIGIURI CONCRETE, LLC MAIN BREAK STREET REPAIR $4,536.00

WATER CONCRETE TECHNOLOGIES INC BACKFILL $198.40

WATER GNA TRUCKING LLC TRUCKING SERVICES $406.98

SEWER I.M.W.C.A. WORKERS COMP INSURANCE $174.66

SEWER CONTROLLED ACCESS OF THE MIDWE GATE TRANSMITTERS $264.50

SEWER LAWSON PRODUCTS PARTS, HARDWARE & SUPPLIES $290.35

SEWER BELLER DISTRIBUTING LLC SUPPLIES $461.93

SEWER IOWA TITLE CO WRA TITLE CERTIFICATES $400.00

SEWER IOWA TITLE CO WRA TITLE CERTIFICATES $400.00

ALL DEPT FIRST BANKCARD CITY CREDIT CARD $2,486.38

ALL DEPT STAPLES SUPPLIES $582.57

TOTAL $102,072.04

PD $5,005.10

FD $21,261.08

BLDG $5,993.73

ANIMAL CONTROL $81.48

LIB $1,887.79

Page 2 of 3



PARKS $4,640.40

COMMUNITY CENTER $2,873.24

COUNCIL $1,657.65

PA $1,481.49

LEGAL $4,849.00

CH $1,162.98

ROAD USE $18,511.93

WATER $27,605.78

SEWER $1,991.44

ALL DEPT $2,486.38

TOTAL $101,489.47

Page 3 of 3



MEETING MINUTES
The City of Polk City

Parks Commission
6:00 p.m., Monday, November 2, 2015

Miller Park

Polk City, Parks Commission held a meeting at 6:00 p.m., on November 2, 2015. The Agenda was

posted at the City Hall office as required by law. These tentative minutes reflect all action taken at the

meeting.

Parks Commission Members Present: Staff Members Present:

Sam Hill | Chair Jenny Gibbons | City Clerk

Audrey Bell | Pro Tem

Andy Johnson | Parks Commission Member

David Hiatt | Parks Commission Member

Bob Fourez | Parks Commission Member

Kelley Haaland | Parks Commission Member

Josh Reed | Parks Commission Member

City Council Liaison Present:

David Dvorak | Council Member

1. Call to Order | Pro Tem Bell called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

2. Roll Call | Chair Hill, Bell, Johnson, Hiatt, Haaland, Fourez, Reed | In attendance

3. Approval of Minutes

MOTION: A motion was made by Bell and seconded by Reed to approve the October 5,

2015 minutes

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

4. Audience Items | No discussion

5. New Business

A. Chair Hill will update 2015 Land Usage Report and file with the City Offices for next

Parks meeting

B. Chair Hill recapped Special Recreational meeting in October regarding green space

and future ideas for the Sports Complex

C. Commission discussed focusing Budget dollars to better serve the community,

funding more community activities. Review existing City Parks and future dedicated

green space.

6. Tree Board Liaison Report | Ken Morse thanked Public Works for all their work on the trees at

Miller Park and requested that the damaged Blue Spruce tree be removed.



7. Council Liaison Report | Dave Dvorak reminded the Commission that City Council Election is

Tuesday, November 3, 2015.

8. Staff Report | Jenny Gibbons reported on the recent Trunk or Treat event on the square.

9. Public Works Report | Jenny Gibbons advised that the Public Works trucks were recovered but

none of the equipment and tools.

10. Commission Report | No report

11. Next Meeting Date – December 7, 2015

12. Adjournment – 6:48 p.m.

_________________________________

Jenny Gibbons – City Clerk



Archived: Thursday, November 05, 2015 4:17:24 PM
From: Roger Sanders
Sent: Tuesday, November 03, 2015 10:53:00 AM
To: Jenny Gibbons
Cc: Dustin Bjornson
Subject: RE: Post Prom Fundraising on the Square
Importance: Normal
Attachments: image001.png ;image002.jpg ;

___________________________________

Jenny,

Dustin and I have reviewed the request from “North Polk Post Prom” for a fundraising
event at the intersection of Broadway and Third Street on November 14, 2015.

It is consistent with past practice and within the guidelines of Chapter 122 of the Code
of Ordinances, Polk City, Iowa.

Approval is recommended at this level. Officers will be available to monitor the event
for safety purposes and to insure no disruption to traffic.

Chief Sanders

From: Jenny Gibbons
Sent: Monday, November 02, 2015 11:33 AM
To: Roger Sanders
Subject: FW: Post Prom Fundraising on the Square

Please let me know if the Police Department is ok with this and if so I will put it on
Council Agenda next Monday.

Thanks in advance

Jenny Gibbons, Notary Public, IIMC, NAPW



City Clerk

City of Polk City

112 Third Street | PO Box 426

Polk City | IA 50226

P: 515- 984-6233 | F: 515-984-6177

E: jgibbons@polkcityia.gov | W: polkcityia.gov

Mission

To provide friendly, excellent, affordable municipal and utility services. The
responsibility of sustaining an environmentally friendly, growing city
environment is our highest priority. We always act with honesty and integrity to
achieve our goals. The City strives to meet or exceed the community’s
expectation of economic, environmental, and social needs through a fiscally
responsible and open City government.

_______________________________________________________________

This E-mail (including all attachments) is covered by the Electronic Communications
Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2521, is confidential and may contain legally privileged
information. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby put on notice that any
retention, dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication or any part
thereof is strictly prohibited. Please call or reply to the sender immediately that you have
received this message in error, then permanently delete it.



From: Connie Harmeyer [mailto:Connie.Harmeyer@dh.com]
Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2015 8:28 AM
To: Jenny Gibbons <jgibbons@polkcityia.gov>
Cc: Shannon Golwitzer <sgolwitzer@plumbsupply.com>
Subject: Post Prom Fundraising on the Square

Hi,

I spoke to you a couple weeks ago about doing a fundraising event at the 4-way stop in
Polk City. The North Polk Post Prom would like to make a formal request to have
students fundraise on the 4-way stop on November 14th from 8-12. Please let me know
if you need anything else.

Thanks!

Connie Harmeyer

Core Integration Analyst, Core Integrations

D+H

13300 Hickman Rd. Suite 100, Clive, IA 50325

t: 866-875-0974 ext. 5747

connie.harmeyer@dh.com

www.dh.com

FINANCIAL TECHNOLOGIES. SOLUTIONS FOR PEOPLE.TM





RESOLUTION 2015-83

A RESOLUTION APPROVING SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, INC
ENGINEERING INVOICE FOR SEPTEMBER SERVICES 2015

_________________________________________________________________

WHEREAS, Snyder & Associates, Inc has been appointed by the City
Council of the City of Polk City, Iowa, as the city’s engineer; and

WHEREAS, there are general engineering fees, fees for engineering
contracts for capital improvement projects, reimbursable development review
project fees, as listed

General Engineering Fees: $9,851.00
Capital Improvement Projects: $7,731.25
Reimbursable Development Review Projects: $14,005.25

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council of the City
of Polk City, Iowa hereby approves the Snyder & Associates invoice for July
2015, in the amount of $31,587.50.

PASSED AND APPROVED the 9th day of November, 2015.

______________________________
Jason Morse, Mayor

ATTEST:

_______________________________
Jenny Gibbons, City Clerk



P
ri

nt
ed

:O
ct

o
be

r
2

7,
20

1
5

A
ve

ra
ge

M
on

th
ly

F
e

es
fo

r
G

en
e

ra
lE

n
gi

n
e

er
in

g
S

e
v
ic

e
s
:

$
2

,1
9

7
.7

8

C
o

m
m

en
ts

Ja
n

F
e

b
M

ar
A

p
r

M
a

y
J

u
n

Ju
l

A
u

g
S

ep
t

O
c

t
N

o
v

D
e

c
T

o
ta

l

G
en

e
ra

l
E
n
gi

n
ee

ri
ng

S
er

v
ic

es
G

e
ne

ra
lE

n
gi

n
ee

ri
n
g

1
35

2
.0

0
50

7
.0

0
11

7
2

.0
0

3
6

3
3.

50
5

07
.0

0
3

97
1

.5
0

29
6

1
.0

0
24

0
8.

0
0

3
2

6
8.

00
1
9

,7
8

0
.0

0

G
en

e
ra

l
E
n
gi

n
ee

ri
ng

S
er

v
ic

es
B
u
ild

in
g

&
D

ev
el

o
pm

en
t

Is
su

es
3

71
8

.0
0

6
84

4
.5

0
32

1
1

.0
0

4
2

2
5.

00
4

4
78

.5
0

3
54

9
.0

0
23

2
2

.0
0

2
3

2
2.

0
0

3
6

1
2.

00
3
4

,2
8

2
.0

0

Z
on

in
g,

S
ub

d
iv

is
io

n
,
T

IF
C

od
es

a
n
d

O
rd

in
a
nc

es
2

63
7

.5
0

3
38

.0
0

1
01

4
.0

0
3

,9
8

9
.5

0

S
U

B
T

O
T

A
L

G
E

N
E

R
A

L
E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

IN
G

77
0

7
.5

0
7

3
5

1.
5

0
4

3
8

3.
00

7
8

58
.5

0
5

32
3

.5
0

85
3

4
.5

0
5

2
8

3.
0

0
4

7
30

.0
0

6
88

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0.

0
0

5
8

,0
5

1
.5

0

2
01

4
W

a
te

r
S
u
pp

ly
S
tu

d
y

P
ot

en
ti
al

ca
p
ac

it
y

pu
rc

h
as

e,
re

se
a
rc

h
1

29
0

.0
0

6
4

5
.0

0
6

4
5.

0
0

6
45

.0
0

3
,2

2
5
.0

0

3
rd

S
t

S
tr

e
et

Li
gh

ti
n
g

&
R

R
F
G

D
e
si

g
n,

C
o
n
tr

ac
to

r
C
o
or

di
n
at

io
n

3
30

.0
0

3
3
0

.0
0

B
ig

C
re

e
k

B
ar

ri
er

D
a
m

Fl
o
od

El
e
v

P
e
r

U
S

A
C

E
:

S
u

rv
e
y/

C
o
m

p
ile

cr
it
ic

a
l
e
le

v
a
ti
o
n
s

7
86

9
.7

5
8

4
.5

0
7

,9
5

4
.2

5

B
ig

C
re

e
k/

W
o
lf

C
re

ek
Fl

oo
d

St
u
d
y

M
od

el
in

g
an

d
M

ap
p
in

g
S
er

vi
ce

s
8

20
.0

0
8

2
0

.0
0

C
o
m

p
re

he
ns

iv
e

P
la

n
P
u
bl

ic
O

u
tr

ea
ch

an
d

Pl
an

n
in

g
S
er

vi
ce

s
4

11
9

.9
7

3
82

0
.3

0
41

1
3

.6
3

7
3

7
7.

89
4

1
00

.1
1

1
81

8
.7

2
22

5
1

.5
3

7
7

3
1.

25
3
5

,3
3

3
.4

0

Lo
st

La
ke

Es
ta

te
s

Pa
rk

P
la

n
ni

n
g

P
re

lim
in

ar
y

co
nc

ep
t

an
d

co
st

s
3

75
.0

0
3

7
5

.0
0

N
ea

lS
m

it
h
/H

T
T

Fe
a
si

b
ili

ty
S
tu

dy
P
ol

k
C
o
u
n
ty

S
e
gm

e
n
t

5
25

0
.0

0
3

67
5

.0
0

10
5

0
.0

0
5

25
.0

0
1

0
,5

0
0

.0
0

W
as

hi
n
g
to

n
/B

o
ot

h
R
e
co

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

C
o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n

P
ha

se
S
e
rv

ic
e
s

8
01

.0
0

4
53

7
.0

0
8

54
5

.1
8

75
6

5
.0

0
10

2
8

2.
00

9
48

.7
0

3
2

,6
7

8
.8

8

G
en

e
ra

l:
M

is
c.

S
m

al
l
Pr

oj
ec

ts
D

e
si

g
n,

p
la

n
s,

su
rv

ey
,

ea
se

m
en

ts
,

et
c.

3
14

7
.2

5
5

89
0

.5
0

34
9

2
.0

0
2

0
2

4.
00

4
6

46
.0

0
3

27
3

.2
5

19
3

2
.5

0
1

8
9

2.
0

0
2

9
7

1.
00

2
9

,2
6

8
.5

0

S
U

B
T

O
T

A
L

C
A

P
IT

A
L

IM
P

R
O

V
E

M
E

N
T

S
76

4
2

.2
2

18
8

7
0.

5
5

1
3

7
41

.1
3

1
8

2
58

.8
9

2
0

13
6

.2
9

1
33

0
1

.9
7

14
9

9
1.

03
2

8
40

.7
0

1
0

70
2

.2
5

0
.0

0
0

.0
0

0.
0

0
1
2

0
,4

8
5
.0

3

B
ri
d
g
ev

ie
w

P
la

t
1

C
o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n

P
ha

se
,
Fi

n
al

P
la

t
1

18
6

.1
6

2
81

0
.6

2
72

8
5

.9
6

6
6

5
8.

82
1

7
,9

4
1

.5
6

D
e
er

H
a
ve

n
Pl

a
t
1

P
re

lim
in

ar
y

P
la

t
2

40
0

.0
0

3
40

0
.0

0
2

5
0

.0
0

1
2

5
0.

00
7
,3

0
0

.0
0

D
e
er

H
a
ve

n
R
e
zo

ni
n
g

R
ez

o
n
in

g
an

d
PU

D
M

as
te

r
P
la

n
3

73
6

.5
0

1
97

7
.5

0
5

,7
1

4
.0

0

D
e
er

H
a
ve

n
T
IF

P
ro

je
ct

R
ev

ie
w

p
la

n
s/

co
st

s
fo

r
T
IF

-e
lig

ib
le

ite
m

s
1

95
3

.0
0

2
23

1
.0

0
4

,1
8

4
.0

0

E
d
ge

w
at

er
D

ri
ve

E
xt

en
si

o
n

Le
fk

o
w

p
ro

je
ct

:
co

n
st

ru
ct

io
n

d
ra

w
in

g
s

8
00

.0
0

80
0

.0
0

Je
n
se

n
Pl

at
o
f
S
u
rv

e
y

R
ev

ie
w

P
la

t
of

S
u
rv

ey
5

00
.0

0
5

0
0

.0
0

La
ke

si
d
e

Fe
llo

w
sh

ip
C

hu
rc

h
S
it
e

P
la

n
1

05
0

.0
0

50
0

.0
0

8
50

.0
0

2
,4

0
0
.0

0

Lo
st

La
ke

Es
ta

te
s

Pl
a
t
1

P
u
nc

h
lis

t
up

d
at

e
:

jo
in

t
se

al
in

g
2

00
.0

0
2

0
0

.0
0

Lo
st

La
ke

Es
ta

te
s

Pl
a
t
2

C
o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n

d
rw

s,
O

bs
er

va
ti
on

,
F
in

a
lP

la
t

1
40

0
.0

0
1

92
5

.0
0

38
7

1
.2

0
5

5
4

8.
80

4
8

40
.0

0
1
7

,5
8

5
.0

0

P
ar

ke
r

B
lv

d
S
a
ni

ta
ry

S
ew

er
R

ep
ai

r
o
f
d
am

ag
e

sa
ni

ta
ry

se
w

er
9

87
.5

0
98

7
.5

0

P
ar

ke
r

T
o
w

nh
o
m

es
II

A
m

en
d
ed

P
U

D
,

Si
te

Pl
an

,
pu

b
lic

w
at

e
r

m
ai

n
1

45
0

.0
0

55
0

.0
0

8
75

.0
0

22
8

.5
0

3
,1

0
3
.5

0

P
ea

rs
o
n

P
la

t
o
f
S
u
rv

e
y

R
ev

ie
w

su
rv

ey
an

d
Lo

t
T
ie

A
g
re

em
e
n
t

1
72

.0
0

17
2

.0
0

T
C
I

Pl
a
t
6

Li
ft

S
ta

tio
n

&
S
e
w

er
P
ro

je
ct

C
lo

se
-o

ut
9

6.
7

5
1

61
1

.2
5

4
7

9
.2

5
2

0
1.

2
5

15
2

.0
0

34
4

.0
0

2
,8

8
4
.5

0

T
w

el
ve

O
ak

s
Pl

a
t
2

C
o
n
st

O
bs

er
va

ti
on

2
00

.0
0

4
0

0
.0

0
6

0
0

.0
0

T
w

el
ve

O
ak

s
Pl

a
t
3

C
o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n

d
ra

w
in

g
s

1
10

0
.0

0
85

0
.0

0
1

,9
5

0
.0

0

T
w

el
ve

O
ak

s
Pl

a
t
4

C
o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n

d
ra

w
in

g
s

2
80

0
.0

0
79

2
.4

5
3

,5
9
2

.4
5

W
o
lf

C
re

ek
T
o
w

n
ho

m
e
s

Pl
a
t
9

C
o
n
st

ru
ct

io
n

O
bs

er
v
at

io
n

1
33

4
.5

0
1

67
0

.5
0

48
0

6
.0

0
3

1
5

2.
25

1
0
,9

6
3

.2
5

W
o
lf

C
re

ek
T
o
w

n
ho

m
e
s

Pl
a
t
1
1

F
in

al
P
la

t
1

15
0

.0
0

1
,1

5
0
.0

0

W
o
lf

C
re

ek
T
o
w

n
ho

m
e
s

Pl
a
t
1
2

F
in

al
P
la

t
7

50
.0

0
7

5
0

.0
0

S
U

B
T

O
T

A
L

D
E

V
E

L
O

P
E

R
R

E
IM

B
U

R
S

E
M

E
N

T
S

9
6

.7
5

1
6

0
0.

0
0

4
5

3
6.

16
9

4
08

.3
7

1
1

34
2

.7
1

1
25

1
9

.5
7

15
7

6
6.

70
1

3
5

02
.2

5
1

4
00

5
.2

5
0

.0
0

0
.0

0
0.

0
0

8
2

,7
7

7
.7

6

T
O

T
A

L
S

1
5,

4
46

.4
7

2
7

,8
2

2
.0

5
2

2
,6

6
0

.2
9

3
5

,5
2

5
.7

6
3

6
,8

0
2

.5
0

3
4

,3
5

6
.0

4
3

6
,0

4
0

.7
3

2
1

,0
7

2
.9

5
3

1
,5

8
7

.5
0

-
-

-
2

6
1

,3
1

4
.2

9

M
is

c
P

ro
je

ct
s

:

P
re

p
ar

e
co

n
ce

p
tp

la
n

an
d

co
st

o
pi

n
io

n
fo

r
E

.
V

is
ta

L
a

ke
A

ve
nu

e
-

P
h

as
e

3
.

N
is

se
n

se
co

n
d

d
ri

ve
w

a
y

an
d

h
o

m
e

o
cc

up
a

tio
n

.
C

o
o

rd
in

a
tio

n
w

it
h

P
ol

k
C

o
u

n
ty

C
o

n
se

rv
at

io
n

re
:e

ro
si

on
at

W
e

lls
p

ro
pe

rt
y.

R
e

a
rc

h
a

lte
rn

a
tiv

e
st

re
et

a
lig

n
m

e
nt

s
re

:
el

im
in

a
tin

g
D

av
is

S
tr

e
e

te
xt

en
si

o
n

to
P

a
rk

e
r

B
lv

d
.

R
e

vi
e

w
S

T
A

R
R

in
fo

a
n

d
p

re
lim

in
a

ry
dF

IR
M

.
C

o
or

di
n

at
io

n
w

ith
ID

O
T

,
U

S
A

C
E

,
P

ol
k

C
o

re
:H

w
y

41
5

re
co

n
st

ru
ct

io
n.

C
o

or
d

in
a

tio
n

w
ith

P
o

lk
C

o
un

ty
re

:H
T

T
T

ra
il

C
o

n
ne

ct
or

.
C

o
o

rd
in

a
tio

n
w

ith
an

d
p

ro
vi

d
e

in
fo

rm
a

tio
n

to
Jo

h
n

C
al

h
o

un
re

:
p

ot
e

nt
ia

lb
o

n
d

re
fe

re
n

d
u

m
p

ro
je

ct
.

U
p

d
a

te
2

0
10

co
st

s
fo

r
E

.
V

is
ta

L
ak

e
A

ve
n

u
e

-
P

h
a

s
e

2
.

S
n

y
d

e
r

&
A

s
s
o

c
ia

te
s
,
In

c
.

2
0
1
5

In
v
o

ic
e

S
u

m
m

a
ry

R
e

im
b

u
rs

a
b

le
P

ro
je

c
ts

C
a

p
it

al
Im

p
ro

v
em

e
n

t
P

ro
je

c
ts

G
e

n
e

ra
l

E
n

g
in

ee
ri

n
g

S
e

rv
ic

e
P

ro
v

id
e

d

J:
\P

ol
k_

C
ity

\2
0

13
\In

vo
ic

e
S

u
m

m
ar

ie
s\

2
01

5
In

vo
ic

es
.x

ls
x



To: City Council

From: PCDC Board

Re: Funding Request

Date: November 2, 2015

The Polk City Development Corporation (PCDC) is requesting $45,000 from the City of
Polk City. This allocation request is for fiscal year 2016. Thank you for your
consideration of this matter.



RESOLUTION 2015-86

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CONSTRUCTION
DRAWINGS FOR DEER HAVEN PLAT 1

_________________________________________________________________

WHEREAS, Deer Haven Land Company, LLC, the Developer for Deer
Haven Plat 1 has submitted the Construction Drawings for public improvements
associated said plat; and

WHEREAS, these Construction Drawings will amend and replace the
construction drawings for sanitary sewer only that were approved by City Council
on October 12, 2015; and

WHEREAS, it shall be the developer’s responsibility to obtain approval
for all necessary permits prior to the start of construction including the Iowa DNR
permit for water main construction and the NPEDS Storm Water Discharge
permit; and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer and City Administrator have reviewed the
Construction Drawings and have recommended their approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City Council of the City
of Polk City, Iowa hereby approves the Construction Drawings for Deer Haven
Plat 1.

PASSED AND APPROVED the 9th day of November, 2015.

______________________________
Jason Morse, Mayor

ATTEST:

_______________________________
Jenny Gibbons, Acting City Clerk





























































RESOLUTION NO. 2015-82

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF POLK CITY IOWA:

The following persons and positions named shall be paid the salary or wages indicated and the Director of Finance is authorized to
issue warrants/checks/electronic payments, less legally required or authorized deductions from the amounts set out below, and make
such contribution to I.P.E.R.S. and Social Security or other purposes as required by law or authorization of the Council, all subject to

audit and review by the Council.

A RESOLUTION UPDATING AND CONFIRMTING THE SALARIES FOR THE STAFF OF THE OF THE CITY OF
POLK CITY

First
Name

Last Name Position Start Date Grade Step Salaries

Mathew Aicher Police Officer 7/8/2010 9 5 $47,904

Dustin Bjornson Police Sgt 9/21/1994 12 3 $65,385

Randall Franzen Public Works Supervisor 7/16/2001 12 2 $63,342

Jenny Gibbons City Clerk 4/13/2013 10 4 $51,205

Dennis Godfrey Public Works 7/1/2004 9 4 $46,495

Linda Hall Library 10/13/2014 Part - Time $11.59

Lindsey Huber Finance Director 4/6/2015 12 3 $65,385

Kim Kellogg Library Director 2/23/2000 10 2 $48,101

Ronald Lamfers Police Senior Officer 9/9/2002 11 4 $56,255

Rebecca Leonard Deputy City Clerk 11/16/2015 8 1 $38,271

Suzanne Lindaman Library Youth Services 11/13/2014 $31,096

Gary Mahannah City Administrator 9/12/2005 $125,701

Cody Moeckly Public Works 5/27/2014 9 1 $42,270

Willie Ostrander Public Works 3/19/2011 9 2 $43,678

Tanner Rickersen Police Officer 3/31/2001 9 5 $47,904

Rick Riley Public Works 3/15/2005 9 3 $45,087

Roger Sanders Police Chief 10/12/2015 $6000 per month

Jake Schreier Technology & Innovation Director 5/25/2011 11 2 $52,846

Michael Shulte Public Works Director 5/7/1993 13 2 $75,322

Matthew Untrauer Police Officer 5/7/2009 9 5 $47,904

Pam Witt Library Assistant Director / Adult Librarian 8/15/2006 7 3 $36,861

Jason Back Senior Paramedic/Firefighter 4/10/2001 4 3 $12.79

Mike Bernard Captain 1/5/2010 6 2 $15.45

Ross Budden EMT/Firefighter 4/24/2012 4 3 $12.79

Nathan Burgod Firefighter 1/27/2015 3 2 $11.03

Dave Bush Senior EMT/Firefighter 8/14/2014 4 3 $12.79

Tim Cory Deputy Chief 6/14/1988 4 2 $12.39

Jason Cutsforth Fire Marshal 6/24/2014 6 1 $14.95

Mark Dooley Paramedic/Firefighter 2/5/2015 6 1 $14.95

Matt Dose EMT/Firefighter 6/16/2015 6 1 $14.97

Eric Dunn Paramedic/Firefighter 11/5/2015 4 4 $13.19

Garrett Fagen Paramedic/Firefighter 10/24/2014 4 4 $13.19

Jeff Feller Deputy Chief 2/10/2004 4 3 $12.79



Ross Frank EMT/Firefighter 6/23/2014 6 1 $14.95

Dan Gubbins Fire Chief 9/12/2000 3 1 $10.68

Matt Guerdet EMT 1/27/2015 4 2 $12.39

Brian Hanson Lieutenant 2/20/2014 4 2 $12.39

Brice Hibbing EMT/Firefighter 5/25/2010 3 2 $11.03

Tom Hogan EMT 1/27/2015 4 3 $12.79

Nick Klatt EMT/Firefighter 1/7/2014 3 2 $11.03

Keith Maki Paramedic/Firefighter 11/5/2015 6 3 $15.95

Derek Manser Paramedic/Firefighter 10/24/2014 6 3 $15.95

Lisa Mart EMT/Firefighter 1/5/2010 4 2 $12.39

Nathan Mason EMT 1/27/2015 4 2 $12.39

Ryan Moore EMT 1/27/2015 4 3 $12.79

Bob Myers EMT/Firefighter 1/25/2011 4 3 $12.79

Steve Noack Senior EMT/Firefighter 9/12/2000 4 2 $12.39

Randal Pace EMT/Firefighter 2/26/2013 6 1 $14.95

Randy Pecenka EMT/Firefighter 4/24/2012 3 2 $11.03

Jeff Pederson Firefighter 1/7/2014 6 3 $15.95

Adam Rasmussen Firefighter 1/7/2014 4 3 $12.79

Nathan Reis Firefighter 1/27/2015 4 4 $13.19

Tyler Rommel Lieutenant 5/25/2010 4 2 $12.39

Rob Sarchet Senior EMT/Firefighter 2/6/2007 4 3 $12.79

Craig Sosby Firefighter 1/7/2014 4 4 $13.19

JD Stover Paramedic/Firefighter 10/13/2014 4 2 $12.39

Adam Vanderleest Assistant Chief 2/10/2004 6 3 $15.95

Craig VerHuel Lieutenant 8/5/2013 4 3 $12.79

Kevin Vols EMT/Firefighter 1/7/2014 6 1 $14.95

Andrew Ware Firefighter 1/7/2014 6 3 $15.95

Chris Weishar EMT/Firefighter 8/18/2009 4 3 $12.79

Deb Wilkinson Senior EMT 1/28/1986 3 1 $10.68

Taylor Young EMT/Firefighter 12/9/2014 4 2 $12.39

BY ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL, the City Clerk is hereby authorized to publish this resolution.

PASSED AND APROVED this 9th day of November, 2015

__________________________
Jason Morse, Mayor

ATTEST:

_____________________________________
Jenny Gibbons, City Clerk

Published in the Ankeny Register



RESOLUTION 2015-84

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDEMENT NO. 2
TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF POLK, BIG CREEK

DEVELOPMENT, L.C. AND THE CITY OF POLK CITY
_________________________________________________________________

WHEREAS, the Polk County Board of Supervisors found and determined that certain areas located
within the County, and within the boundaries of Polk City, are eligible and should be designated as an urban
renewal area under Iowa law, and approved and adopted the Polk County Urban Renewal Area – Polk City
North Plan (the "Plan") for Polk County Urban Renewal Area – Polk City North Area (the "Urban Renewal
Area" or "Area") described therein; and

WHEREAS, Polk County, Iowa (the "County"), Big Creek Development, L.C. (the "Developer") and
Polk City ("City") entered into a Development Agreement (the "Original Agreement") pursuant to which,
among other things, the Developer would agree to construct certain Improvements (as defined in the Original
Agreement) on certain real property located within the Area as defined and legally described in the Original
Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement was amended in 2012 by Amendment No. 1 to the Development
Agreement and the parties are now proposing that Amendment No. 2 (Amendment No. 2 or Amendment) in the
form attached as Exhibit 1 be considered by the County due to the addition of land to the Urban Renewal Area;
and

WHEREAS, because the area included in the Urban Renewal Area is within the boundaries of Polk
City, Amendment No. 2 to the Development Agreement, in the form attached as Exhibit 1 needs to be approved
by the City of Polk City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Polk City believes it is in the best interest of the City to
approve said Amendment No. 2; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Polk City, Iowa
hereby approves Amendment No. 2 to Development Agreement between Polk County, Iowa, Big Creek
Development, L.C. and Polk City, Iowa.

PASSED AND APPROVED the 9th day of November, 2015.

______________________________
Jason Morse, Mayor

ATTEST:
_______________________________
Jenny Gibbons, City Clerk

Exhibit 1: Amendment No. 2 to Development Agreement between Polk County, Iowa, Big Creek
Development, L.C., and Polk City, Iowa (Execution Version 10/14/15)





Execution Version 10/14/15

1

Amendment No. 2 to Development Agreement between
Polk County, Iowa, Big Creek Development, L.C. and Polk City, Iowa

WHEREAS, as of November 6, 2001, Polk County, Iowa (the "County"), Big
Creek Development, L.C." (the "Developer") and Polk City ("City") (the County, the
Developer and the City collectively are the "Parties") entered into a Development
Agreement (the "Original Agreement") pursuant to which, among other things, the
Developer would agree to construct certain Improvements (as defined in the Original
Agreement) on certain real property located within the Polk County Urban Renewal Area
– Polk City North as defined and legally described in the Original Agreement and as
governed by the Polk County Urban Renewal Area – Polk City North Urban Renewal
Plan (“ Urban Renewal Plan”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Original Agreement, the County agreed to pay certain
economic development tax increment payments ("Payments") to the Developer as set
forth in the Original Agreement to reimburse the Developer for the costs of the
Improvements consisting of streets, water mains, storm and sanitary sewer lines; and

WHEREAS, as stated in the Original Agreement the County agreed to cooperate
with the Developer in maximizing the potential return to the Developer from incremental
property taxes through the division of the residential portion of the Development Program
into separate Residential Projects; and

WHEREAS, the City is the recipient of a percentage of the incremental property
taxes for the purpose of supporting low and moderate income housing within the City, all
as provided under the Iowa Urban Renewal law; and

WHEREAS, it has recently been determined that certain lots in Tournament Club
Plat 5 are split by and outside of the existing Urban Renewal Area boundary; and

WHEREAS, the Developer desires all of Tournament Club Plat 5 to be included
within the Urban Renewal Area; accordingly, an Amendment No. 2 to the Urban
Renewal Plan is in the process of being considered, and if adopted, would include all
portions of Tournament Club Plat 5, not part of the existing Urban Renewal Area, as the
"Amendment No. 2 Area" to the Urban Renewal Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire and agree to amend the Original Agreement to
provide for the applicable terms and conditions for the new Amendment No. 2 Area by
entering into this Amendment No. 2 to the Original Agreement ("Amendment" or
"Amendment No. 2").



Execution Version 10/14/15

2

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual obligations contained in the
Original Agreement, the ongoing obligations contained herein, and other good and
valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows:

Section 1. The Amendment No. 2 Area that is being added to the Urban
Renewal Area shall have the same sunset as the related Project 6 subarea. The
Amendment No. 2 Area will have a frozen base of January 1, 2014 if the County
adopted the TIF Ordinance on the Amendment No. 2 Area during 2015.

Section 2. To summarize, the last fiscal year for the collection of Tax
Increment:

For Residential Projects Nos. 1-3, which were first certified in 2003, the
last year for the collection of tax increment shall be Fiscal Year 2014-2015.
NOTE: Consequently, Residential Projects Nos. 1-3 have sunsetted and no
longer produce Tax Increment.

For Residential Project No. 4, which was first certified in 2004, the last
year for the collection of tax increment shall be Fiscal Year 2015-2016.
NOTE: Consequently, Residential Project No. 4 will sunset and no longer
produce Tax Increment after 6/30/2016.

For Residential Projects No. 5 and 6, which were first certified in 2014, the
last year for the collection of tax increment shall be Fiscal Year 2023-24,
which is the maximum sunset on the entire Urban Renewal Area. See
Section 6 below.

For Residential Project No. 7 (new Amendment No. 2 Area), the last year
for the collection of tax increment shall be Fiscal Year 2023-24, which is
the maximum sunset on the entire Urban Renewal Area. See Section 6
below.

Section 3. The Low and Moderate Income Set-Aside described in the 6th

unnumbered paragraph of Paragraph 3 of the Original Agreement is unchanged by
this Amendment No. 2 and shall be applied to each Payment made to Developer
through the Fiscal Years set forth in Section 2 of this Amendment.

Section 4. The maximum amount of Payments in the 2nd unnumbered
paragraph of Paragraph 3 of the Original Agreement not to exceed $15,000,000
shall remain unchanged.

Section 5. The Payments related to the commercial and golf course
construction shall remain unchanged.



Execution Version 10/14/15

3

Section 6. The Term in Paragraph 5 of the Original Agreement shall
remain unchanged. (“Term. This Agreement shall remain in effect until such time
as the Developer has received the total payments set out above or for a maximum
of twenty years following the year in which the Developer receive the first
Payment hereunder”). Because debt was first certified on the commercial/golf
course property in 2003, the last fiscal year for collection of incremental property
tax revenues on the commercial/golf course property is Fiscal Year 2023-24.

Section 7. This Amendment shall be effective upon the due execution by all
Parties.

Section 8. Except as amended herein, all of the other terms and conditions of the
Original Agreement and Amendment No. 1 are in all respects ratified, confirmed and
approved and shall remain in full effect. In the case of any conflict or uncertainty, the
language of this Amendment No. 2 shall control to make effective the intent of the Parties
as set out in the preamble to this Amendment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County, Developer, and City have caused this
Amendment No. 2 to be duly executed in each Party’s respective name and behalf by
each Party's authorized representative, and is effective as of the _____ day of
________________, 2015.

(The remainder of this page is blank. Signatures start on the next page.)



Execution Version 10/14/15

4

Dated this _____ day of ____________________, 2015.

(SEAL) POLK COUNTY, IOWA

By: ________________________________
Angela Connolly
Chair, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

By: ____________________________
Jamie Fitzgerald, Auditor

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS

COUNTY OF POLK )

On this ________ day of ________________________, 2015, before me a Notary
Public in and for said State, personally appeared Angela Connolly and Jamie Fitzgerald,
to me personally known, who being duly sworn, did say that they are the Chair of the
Board of Supervisors and Auditor, respectively, of Polk County, Iowa, a county created
and existing under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing
instrument is the seal of said Municipality, and that said instrument was signed and
sealed on behalf of said Municipality by authority and resolution of its Board of
Supervisors, and said Chair of the Board of Supervisors and Auditor acknowledged said
instrument to be the free act and deed of said county by it voluntarily executed.

___________________________________
Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa



Execution Version 10/14/15

5

BIG CREEK DEVELOPMENT, L.C.

By: ______________________________
Gerard D. Neugent, ______________

ATTEST:

By: __________________________
_______________, _____________

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS

COUNTY OF POLK )

On this _______ day of ________________, 2015, before me the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Gerard D. Neugent and
_________________________, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn,
did say that they are the _____________________ and ____________________,
respectively, of Big Creek Development, L.C. and that said instrument was signed on
behalf of said company; and that the said Gerard D. Neugent and
_________________________, as such officers, acknowledged the execution of said
instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said company, by them voluntarily
executed.

_____________________________________
Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa



Execution Version 10/14/15

6

(SEAL) POLK CITY, IOWA

By: ________________________________
Jason Morse, Mayor

ATTEST:

By: ____________________________
Jenny Gibbons, City Clerk

STATE OF IOWA )
) SS

COUNTY OF POLK )

On this ________ day of ________________________, 2015, before me a Notary
Public in and for said State, personally appeared Jason Morse and Jenny Gibbons, to me
personally known, who being duly sworn, did say that they are the Mayor and the City
Clerk, respectively, of Polk City, Iowa, a Municipality created and existing under the
laws of the State of Iowa, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the seal
of said Municipality, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said
Municipality by authority and resolution of its Council, and said Mayor and City Clerk
acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said Municipality by it
voluntarily executed.

___________________________________
Notary Public in and for the State of Iowa

00851429-1\19044-029



RESOLUTION 2015-85

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF POLK CITY AND BIG CREEK DEVELOPMENT L.C.

_________________________________________________________________

WHEREAS, Big Creek Development, L.C. (the "Developer") and Polk City ("City")
entered into a Development Agreement (the "Agreement") on September 28, 2001, which
Agreement was amended by an Amendment to Agreement dated April 12, 2010; and

WHEREAS, the Developer owned as of the date of the Agreement certain property on
which the Developer constructed a golf course, housing units and various commercial facilities
after construction of certain improvement (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that the additional property as more specifically described
on Exhibit A-1 hereto is being added to the Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes it is in the best interest of Polk City for the parties
to enter into the Second Amendment to the Agreement attached as Exhibit 1, for the purpose of
including the additional property in the definition of Property for purposes of the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Polk
City, Iowa hereby approves the Second Amendment to Agreement between Polk City, Iowa and
Big Creek Development, L.C. and authorizes execution of said Amendment.

PASSED AND APPROVED the 9th day of November 2015.

______________________________
Jason Morse, Mayor

ATTEST:

_______________________________
Jenny Gibbons, City Clerk

Exhibit 1: Second Amendment to Agreement between Polk City, Iowa and Big Creek
Development L.C.



















Archived: Thursday, November 05, 2015 4:16:12 PM
From: Karen Becker
Sent: Wednesday, November 04, 2015 2:41:39 PM
To: Jenny Gibbons
Cc: Michael DeCarlo; Rick Terpstra
Subject: RE: City of polk City/ HomeServe Kickoff Meeting Minutes
Importance: Normal
Attachments: image001.png ;image002.jpg ;

Good Afternoon Jenny,

We are currently looking to launch at the end of December. The HS team is working on
the marketing materials and internal set ups for the launch. We will be reaching out
soon to discuss next steps for the launch.

Thanks,

Karen

Karen Becker

Senior Project Manager

H om eS erve USA

601 Merritt 7, 6th Floor

Norwalk, CT 06851

P: 203.840.8261

karen.becker@homeserveusa.com

Our Mission: To free our customers from the worry of home emergency repairs.



INFORMATIVE MEMORANDUM

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Jake Schreier

MEETING DATE: November 9, 2015

RE: Cost to Record/Live Stream City Meetings

TOPIC FOR COUNCIL REVIEW:
This memo’s intent is to inform Polk City’s Mayor and City Council of the cost involved in the City
obtaining the ability to record and/or livestream audio and/or video from City meetings.

BACKGROUND:
The City of Polk City is looking for ways to increase the consumption of City meeting materials by the
public. One option that has recently been proposed is either recording or live-streaming the audio
and/or video of City meetings. This would consist of one of or both of the options listed below:

A) Posting the audio or video of the meeting online after the meeting takes place
B) Live streaming the audio or video of the meeting online

DISCUSSION:
In order to accomplish any combination of these options the City will need to acquire audio/video
equipment in order to record City meetings. The necessary equipment for audio streaming consists of a
high-quality audio recorder, portable audio encoder, website integration, and an increased broadband
connection. The necessary equipment for video streaming consists of a high-quality HDMI or SDI
camcorder, camera tripod, portable video encoder, website integration, and an increased broadband
connection.

If the City decided to record audio and/or video instead of live streaming the encoder and increased
broadband connection would be removed from the above lists. Both audio and video streaming options

will require a streaming service such as YouTube to broadcast live-streams.

FINANCIAL/BUDGET IMPACTS:
For audio recording: high-quality audio recorder - $1,000

Additional equipment required for audio streaming: portable audio encoder - $1,000, website
integration - $500, increased broadband connection - $1200/year misc. components - $200
Total estimated audio recording cost: $1,000 Streaming: $3,900

For video recording: high-quality video recorder - $2,500
Additional equipment required for video streaming: portable video encoder - $1,000, website
integration - $500, increased broadband connection - $1200/year misc. components - $500
Total estimated video recording cost: $2,500 Streaming: $5,700

ATTACHMENTS:
None



Archived: Thursday, November 05, 2015 4:14:37 PM
From: Gary Mahannah
Sent: Wednesday, November 04, 2015 10:11:50 AM
To: Jenny Gibbons
Cc: Jake Schreier
Subject: Fwd: MidAmerican Energy Information
Importance: Normal
Attachments: image001.png ;image002.png ;image003.png ;image004.png ;

___________________________________

Jenny,

Would you get this email out to the Council, and you might just put this into the meeting
agenda packet, no action, no reference to it, but just for information.

Jake can possibly add this to the web?

Thanks,
Gary

Sent from my iPad

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Kunert, Kathryn M" <KMKunert@midamerican.com>
Date: November 4, 2015 at 9:57:51 AM CST
To: Undisclosed recipients:;
Subject: MidAmerican Energy Information

In the next few days, residents in your community will be receiving a mailing from
MidAmerican Energy Company regarding a request we are making to the Iowa
Utilities Board to use the gas adjustment clause. This adjustment clause will be
added to the bills of Iowa natural gas customers and is a recovery mechanism
available to regulated utilities. Implementing the clause allows MidAmerican to
recover the investment costs associated with capital projects required by
government mandates and specific projects that provide gas safety improvements
benefiting the public. An example of a project that may be included in the request is
the relocation of gas pipelines and facilities to accommodate road improvement
projects.

MidAmerican will be filing a request with the Iowa Utilities Board to approve recovery
of approximately $2.6 million per year. The charge being proposed is a flat cost, not



based on usage, and may start as early as December 7, 2015, if the Iowa Utilities
Board approves the request. There will not be an interim adjustment clause
implemented; therefore, the collection of the clause will not start until the IUB
approves the request. In addition, the charge will appear on the bill until the
applicable projects are fully depreciated out or until MidAmerican’s next gas rate
case.

It is important to remember that this is a fixed monthly charge and does not fluctuate
if the volume of gas consumed changes. The particular charge, depending on
customer class, is proposed as follows:

Customer Class

Proposed Fixed Monthly Increase for 2015-2016

Residential Service

$0.29

General Service

$0.98

Seasonal Service

$1.98

It is our goal to provide timely information regarding any cost changes associated
with utility services to allow customers to adjust their planning. As always, we are
available at any time to answer any questions you may have. If you have any
inquiries regarding this notice, please have them call 1-888-427-5632.

Kathryn M. Kunert

Vice President

Business and Community Development



MidAmerican Energy Company

"This communication, along with any attachments, is intended only for the use
of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information
that is legally privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure. If you are
not the individual or entity to which this communication is addressed, you are
hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
message, or any attachment is strictly prohibited. If you have received this
message in error, please notify the original sender immediately by return email
and delete this message, along with any attachments, from your computer,
Thank you."


